
Descendants of Thomas Wilcocks
Generation 1

1. THOMAS1 WILCOCKS was born about 1777 in St Neots, Huntingdonshire, England (based on military
discharge papers). He died in 1817 in St Neots, Huntingdonshire, England (source: National burial
index, FindMyPast. Buried St Mary Anglican church, St Neots.). He married MARY. She was born
about 1778 (Source: Death certificate). She died on 31 Dec 1837 in St Neots, Huntingdon, England
(Source: Death certificate. Occupation listed as 'Widow of Thomas Wilcocks, Tanner. Informant:
Joseph Wilcocks (tailor).).

Notes for Thomas Wilcocks:

Notes for Mary:
Thomas Wilcocks and Mary had the following children:
2. i. JOSEPH WILCOCKS2 WILCOX was born in 1812 in Bexhill, Sussex, England (Surname

at birth probably 'Wilcocks' Bexhill library East Sussex unable to find birth or
christening record.). He died on 17 May 1893 in St Neots, Huntingdonshire,
England (Cause of death: Morbis Cordis Phlegmenous Erysipheles. Personal estate
valued at 39,000 pounds). He married Sarah (Sally) Emery, daughter of George
Emery and Sarah Goodliff on 25 May 1834 in Eaton Socon, Bedfordshire, England
(Surname still 'Wilcocks'). She was born on 26 Aug 1813 in Wyboston, Eaton
Socon, Bedfordshire, England. She died on 13 Sep 1891 in St Neots,
Huntingdonshire, United Kingdom ("England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975,"
index, FamilySearch (https://familysearch.org/pal:/MM9.1.1/NYBP-K86 : accessed
19 Oct 2013), Sarah Emery, 26 Aug 1813.).

3. ii. MARY WILCOCKS was born in 1810 in Bloomsbury, Middlesex, England. She died on
26 Sep 1888 in Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire, United Kingdom (Age: 79
Executors - her son John and her nephew John Wilcox (Joseph's son).). She
married John Bushell on 08 Dec 1844 in Leighton Buzzard,Bedford,England. He
was born about 1809 in Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire, England. He died on 07
May 1857 in Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire, England.

iii. WILLIAM WILCOCKS was born about 1818 in St Neots, Huntingdonshire or Leicester
(Source: 1851 census). He died date Unknown. He married Elizabeth Porters,
daughter of John Porters on 26 Feb 1844 in St Andrew Holborn, England. She was
born about 1814 in Leicestershire, England.

Generation 2
2. JOSEPH WILCOCKS2 WILCOX (Thomas1 Wilcocks) was born in 1812 in Bexhill, Sussex, England

(Surname at birth probably 'Wilcocks' Bexhill library East Sussex unable to find birth or christening
record.). He died on 17 May 1893 in St Neots, Huntingdonshire, England (Cause of death: Morbis
Cordis Phlegmenous Erysipheles. Personal estate valued at 39,000 pounds). He married Sarah
(Sally) Emery, daughter of George Emery and Sarah Goodliff on 25 May 1834 in Eaton Socon,
Bedfordshire, England (Surname still 'Wilcocks'). She was born on 26 Aug 1813 in Wyboston,
Eaton Socon, Bedfordshire, England. She died on 13 Sep 1891 in St Neots, Huntingdonshire,
United Kingdom ("England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975," index, FamilySearch
(https://familysearch.org/pal:/MM9.1.1/NYBP-K86 : accessed 19 Oct 2013), Sarah Emery, 26 Aug
1813.).

Notes for Joseph Wilcocks Wilcox:



9. x. HENRY WILCOX was born about 1852 in St Neots, Huntingdonshire, England. He

Generation 2 (con't)
Joseph Wilcocks Wilcox and Sarah (Sally) Emery had the following children:
4. i. THOMAS3 WILCOX was born on 23 Sep 1834 in St Neots, Huntingdon, England. He

died on 12 Nov 1910 in Melbourne, Victoria, Australia (Age: 76). He married (1)
MARIE QUEREE on 03 Jun 1907 in All Saints Church, Ballarat (Age - 73 ?). He
married (2) LOUISA PRISCILLA HAYDEN on 08 Jan 1857 in Union Chapel Lyncoch
Valley, South Australia. She was born about 1828. She died on 06 Feb 1906 in
Milleewah, Auburn rd, Melbourne, Victoria (Age: 78).

ii. MARY WILCOX was born on 22 Aug 1836 in St Neots, Huntingdonshire, England
(Born or baptised at OLD MEETING HOUSE HIGH STREET- BAPTIST AND
INDEPENDSAI. Source:
http://dustydocs.com.au/link/17/28842/91886/baptisms-1797-1837.html). She died
on 13 Aug 1857 in St Neots, Huntingdonshire, United Kingdom.

5. iii. GEORGE WILCOX was born about 1839 in St Neots, Huntingdonshire, England. He
died on 05 Sep 1917 in Adelaide, South Australia (Source: Sydney Morning Herald
8 Sep 1917). He married Annie Fuller Caldecot on 29 Jul 1864 in St. Neots,
Huntingdonshire, England. She was born about 1840 in Eynesbury, bedfordshire,
england. She died in Apr 1897 in Eynesbury, Lower Mitcham, Adelaide, South
Australis (died at home).

6. iv. EMERY WILCOCKS was born about 1840 in St Neots, Huntingdonshire, England. He
died before 1897. He married (1) CAROLINE ELIZABETH FAIREY in Jul 1863 in
Huntingdonshire. She was born in Jul 1840 in St Neots, Huntingdonshire. She died
in 1905 in Woollahara Sydney NSW Australia.

v. SUSANNAH WILCOX was born about 1842 in St Neots, Huntingdonshire, England (No
children). She died on 4th sept 1925 in Torquay, Devon, England. She married (1)
BENJAMIN PEPPERCORN on 30 Jun 1869 in Old Meeting House, St Neots,
Huntingdonshire (Married Benjamin Peppercorn, Master chemist. Source:
Cambridge Independent Press - marriage notices - 3 July 1869 (British Newspaper
archive)). He was born on 6th sept 1824 in St Albans, Hertfordshire, England. He
died on 21st march 1872 in Lincoln, Lincolnshire, England. She married (2) PETER
HAMMOND GUTHERIDGE in Apr 1879 in St Neots, Huntingdonshire. He was born
about 1830 in Falmouth, Cornwall. He died in 1914 in Torquay, Devon, England.

7. vi. JOSEPH WILCOX was born on 12 May 1844 in St. Neots, Huntingdonshire, England
(not confirmed General Registry Office unable to find record). He died on 19 Jul
1918 in Park View, Hackney Rd, Hackney, Adelaide, South Australia (died at
home). He married (1) ELIZA JANE MAYFIELD, daughter of Shepherd Mayfield and
Anna Buddle on 18 Sep 1878 in Stow Memorial Church, Adelaide, South Australia
(Source: Family notices, South Australian Register,Friday 4 Oct 1878). She was
born in Jul 1849 in Leamington, Warwick, Warwickshire, United Kingdom. She died
on 24 Jun 1937 in Thorngate, Adelaide, South Australia.

8. vii. JOHN WILCOX was born about 1846 in St Neots, Huntingdonshire, England. He died
in Mar 1928 in Islington, Greater London, England. He married Mary Anne
Readman on 22 Jan 1878 in Marston Moretaine,Bedford,England. She was born
about 1850 in Marston, Bedfordshire, England. She died between 1901-Apr 1911 in
Islington, Greater London, England.

viii. WILLIAM WILCOX was born about Oct 1847 in St Neots, Huntingdonshire, England.
ix. SARAH ANN WILCOX was born in Oct 1849 in Huntingdonshire, England. She died in

Apr 1863 in Huntingdonshire, United Kingdom.



Generation 2 (con't)
died on 07 Oct 1923 in Devon, England (Died at The Manor, Southmilton near
Kingsbridge. Previously of East Portlemouth, Salcombe). He married Edith M
Crowley in 1882. She was born about 1857 in Holloway, London, England.

10. xi. FANNY WILCOX was born in Apr 1853 in St Neots, Huntingdonshire, England. She
died in Jun 1935 in Bedford, Bedfordshire, England. She married (1) SAMUEL
GIBSON SHILSON on 01 Sep 1888 in St. Neots, Huntingdonshire, England. He was
born in 1861 in Banbury, Oxfordshire, England. He died on 07 May 1934 in
Oxfordshire, England (Age: 72).

xii. MURRAY WILCOX was born in Apr 1855 in Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire,
Huntingdonshire, United Kingdom. He died in 1857.

11. xiii. ERNEST WILCOX was born in Apr 1857 in St Neots, Huntingdonshire, England. He
died on 14 Aug 1922 in Bristol, Gloucestershire, England (Age at Death: 65). He
married Elizabeth Mary Annie (Minnie) Hustler on 08 Dec 1885 in St Michael's
Square, Pembroke. She was born about 1859 in Norton, Bury St. Edmunds, Suffolk,
England. She died on 19 Mar 1929 in Bournemouth, Dorset, England (Age: 70).

3. MARY2 WILCOCKS (Thomas1) was born in 1810 in Bloomsbury, Middlesex, England. She died on 26
Sep 1888 in Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire, United Kingdom (Age: 79 Executors - her son John
and her nephew John Wilcox (Joseph's son).). She married John Bushell on 08 Dec 1844 in
Leighton Buzzard,Bedford,England. He was born about 1809 in Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire,
England. He died on 07 May 1857 in Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire, England.
John Bushell and Mary Wilcocks had the following children:
12. i. JOHN LOUGH3 BUSHELL was born on 1841 or 1846 in Leighton Buzzd, Bedfordshire,

England. He died on 18 May 1911 in Heath and Reach, Bedfordshire, England
(Age: 65). He married Harriette Claridge Eden on 26 Sep 1877 in St John's Wood
St Mark, England. She was born in Oct 1850 in Great Missenden, Buckinghamshire,
England. She died on 15 Aug 1921 in Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire, England
(Age: 71).

ii. SARAH ANN BUSHELL was born in Jan 1847 in Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire,
United Kingdom. She died in Jan 1863 in Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire, United
Kingdom.

iii. MARGRETT LOUGH BUSHELL was born in 1837. She died in Nov 1905 (Age: 69). She
married GEORGE TAYLOR. She married an unknown spouse in Jan 1860 in Leighton
Buzzard, Bedfordshire.

iv. HARRIETT MARY BUSHELL was born in Jul 1839 in Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire,
United Kingdom. She married George Claridge on 13 Jan 1876 in All
Saints,Leighton Buzzard,Bedford,England. He was born in 1834.

v. MARIA LOUISA BUSHELL was born about 1838 in Leighton Buzzd, Bedfordshire,
England. She died on 07 Nov 1901 in Richmond, Surrey.

vi. FANNY BUSHELL was born about Jul 1848 in Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire,
England.

Generation 3
4. THOMAS3 WILCOX (Joseph Wilcocks2, Thomas1 Wilcocks) was born on 23 Sep 1834 in St Neots,

Huntingdon, England. He died on 12 Nov 1910 in Melbourne, Victoria, Australia (Age: 76). He
married (1) MARIE QUEREE on 03 Jun 1907 in All Saints Church, Ballarat (Age - 73 ?). He married
(2) LOUISA PRISCILLA HAYDEN on 08 Jan 1857 in Union Chapel Lyncoch Valley, South Australia.



Generation 3 (con't)
She was born about 1828. She died on 06 Feb 1906 in Milleewah, Auburn rd, Melbourne, Victoria
(Age: 78).
Thomas Wilcox and Louisa Priscilla Hayden had the following children:

i. MARY LOUISA4 WILCOX was born in 1858 in Barossa, South Australia, Australia. She
married (1) GEORGE WHITE in 1885 in Adelaide, South Australia.

13. ii. EDGAR HAYDEN WILCOX was born on 04 Jun 1859 in Gawler, Adelaide, South
Australia. He died on 01 Nov 1931 in East Coolgardie, Western Australia, Australia
(died unmarried ?).

iii. EDWIN STUART WILCOX was born on 29 Apr 1861 in Gawler, Adelaide, South
Australia. He died on 22 Feb 1938 in Surrey Hills, (no children mentioned in obit).
He married CHARLOTTE.

14. iv. ANNA ROSINA WILCOX was born in 1864 in Barossa, South Australia, Australia. She
died in 1949 in Adelaide, South Australia. She married GEORGE ARTHUR BRINSLEY.
He died in 1937 in Adelaide, South Australia.

15. v. BERTHA FLORENCE WILCOX was born on 27 Jun 1865 in Bertha Cottage, near
Barossa, South Australia, Australia. She died on 28 Oct 1928 in Victoria, Australia.
She married David Sloane Martin on 30 Mar 1892 in Prahran, Victoria, Australia
(Malvern Road Congregational Church). He was born about 1859. He died on 24
Jul 1902 in Heidelberg, Victoria, Australia.

vi. ADA MAUDE HAYDEN WILCOX was born on 14 Sep 1869 in Carrington Street,
Adelaide. She died in Victoria, Australia. She married (1) EDWARD DEANE in 1891 in
Victoria.

5. GEORGE3 WILCOX (Joseph Wilcocks2, Thomas1 Wilcocks) was born about 1839 in St Neots,
Huntingdonshire, England. He died on 05 Sep 1917 in Adelaide, South Australia (Source: Sydney
Morning Herald 8 Sep 1917). He married Annie Fuller Caldecot on 29 Jul 1864 in St. Neots,
Huntingdonshire, England. She was born about 1840 in Eynesbury, bedfordshire, england. She
died in Apr 1897 in Eynesbury, Lower Mitcham, Adelaide, South Australis (died at home).
George Wilcox and Annie Fuller Caldecot had the following children:
16. i. GEORGE SEABORN4 WILCOX was born on 28 Jan 1873 in Aboard City of Adelaide,

South Australia. He died on 15 Jul 1915 in Woollahra, New South Wales. He
married Constance Navena Welman on 22 Aug 1899 in Woollahra, New South
Wales. She was born on 20 Oct 1878 in Wagga Wagga NSW. She died on 19 Jul
1932 in Croydon, Surrey, England.

17. ii. MURRAY WILCOX was born on 10 Nov 1874 in Adelaide, South Australia. He died on
29 Aug 1947 in Sydney, New South Wales, Australia. He married Eva Marie Wilcox,
daughter of Joseph Wilcox and Eliza Jane Mayfield in 1899 in Congregtional
Church North Adelaide, South Australia. She was born on 08 Jul 1879 in Church
Hill, Gawler, South Australia. She died in 1960 in Adelaide.

iii. SIDNEY GEORGE WILCOX was born in 1869. He died on 31 Jan 1942 in Adelaide,
South Australia. He married an unknown spouse (family story - he might have
married his housekeeper).

iv. NELLIE WILCOX was born in 1870.
18. v. EDITH WILCOX was born on 12 May 1865 in Gawler, South Australia. She died on 05

Oct 1933 in South Australia, Australia. She married Henry Edward McRostie on 19
Feb 1890 in Res of Rev. W. Julius Kuhn, Maitland, South Australia, Australia. He



Generation 3 (con't)
was born on 23 Jun 1862 in Adelaide, South Australia, Australia. He died on 17 Jul
1940 in Mitcham, South Australia, Australia.

vi. STILLBORN TWINS WILCOX.

6. EMERY3 WILCOCKS (Joseph Wilcocks2 Wilcox, Thomas1) was born about 1840 in St Neots,
Huntingdonshire, England. He died before 1897. He married (1) CAROLINE ELIZABETH FAIREY in Jul
1863 in Huntingdonshire. She was born in Jul 1840 in St Neots, Huntingdonshire. She died in 1905
in Woollahara Sydney NSW Australia.

Notes for Emery Wilcocks:
Evening News NSW 1875 - "Emery Wilcox, 35, a commercial traveller, apprended this morning at
20 mins past 7 o'clock by Constable Day, was brought up for protection, as he was supposed to be
of unsound mind.Drs. Egan and Daneey deposed to their having examined, and that they were of
the opinion that he ws a lunatic. Their worships ordered that the prisoner should be taken to the
Darlinghurst Lunatic receiving house for medical treatment.
The Sydney Morning Herald 1876 "Emery Wilcox was brought up on warrant charged by Caroline
Wilcox, his wife; with having threatened that he would drag her throat out, and, being afraid, she
prayed for
protection. He offered no real defence, but put several questions with a view to damage his wife's
character, which signally failed, and elicited a stinging rebuke from the Bench when ordering him to
enter into a recognisance
with sureties, to keep the peace six months."
Emery Wilcocks and Caroline Elizabeth Fairey had the following children:

i. SAMUEL F4 WILCOX was born in 1875 in Waterloo, New South Wales, Australia.
ii. MARY WILCOX was born in 1872 in Glebe, Sydney, New South Wales, Australia.

She died in 1875 in Sydney, New South Wales, Australia.
iii. ELIZABETH A WILCOX was born in South Australia.
iv. CLARA LOUISA WILCOX was born in 1868 in Barossa, South Australia, Australia.

19. v. EMILY SUSANNAH FAIREY WILCOX was born on 22 Jun 1864 in Barossa, South
Australia, Australia. She died on 19 Aug 1926 in Australia. She married (1) ADAM
FORSYTH in 1884 in Victoria Australia. He was born in Jan 1858 in Glencoe, South
Australia, Australia. He died on 19 Aug 1926 in Moree, New South Wales, Australia.

vi. CAROLINE SARAH WILCOX was born in 1865 in Barossa, South Australia, Australia.

7. JOSEPH3 WILCOX (Joseph Wilcocks2, Thomas1 Wilcocks) was born on 12 May 1844 in St. Neots,
Huntingdonshire, England (not confirmed General Registry Office unable to find record). He died
on 19 Jul 1918 in Park View, Hackney Rd, Hackney, Adelaide, South Australia (died at home). He
married (1) ELIZA JANE MAYFIELD , daughter of Shepherd Mayfield and Anna Buddle on 18 Sep
1878 in Stow Memorial Church, Adelaide, South Australia (Source: Family notices, South
Australian Register,Friday 4 Oct 1878). She was born in Jul 1849 in Leamington, Warwick,
Warwickshire, United Kingdom. She died on 24 Jun 1937 in Thorngate, Adelaide, South Australia.
Joseph Wilcox and Eliza Jane Mayfield had the following children:
20. i. EVA MARIE4 WILCOX was born on 08 Jul 1879 in Church Hill, Gawler, South

Australia. She died in 1960 in Adelaide. She married (1) MURRAY WILCOX, son of
George Wilcox and Annie Fuller Caldecot in 1899 in Congregtional Church North
Adelaide, South Australia. He was born on 10 Nov 1874 in Adelaide, South
Australia. He died on 29 Aug 1947 in Sydney, New South Wales, Australia.



Generation 3 (con't)
21. ii. EDWIN ARTHUR WILCOX was born on 22 Feb 1881 in Gawler, South Australia. He

died on 25 Dec 1964 in South Australia. He married JESSIE FULLER. She died in
1978.

iii. HAROLD JOSEPH WILCOX was born on 25 Jan 1883 in Gawler, South Australia. He
died on 30 Oct 1888 in Church Hill, Gawler, South Australia (Diphtheria).

iv. HILDA ANNIE WILCOX was born in 1885 in Gawler, South Australia. She died in 1974
in Adelaide. She married Albert George Cresser on 13 Jan 1919 in Christ Church,
North Adelaide, South Australia. He was born on 18 May 1873 in Swindon,
Wiltshire, England. He died on 28 Aug 1939 in South Australia.

v. MYRA LOUISE ((MYMIE) WILCOX was born in 1887 in Gawler, South Australia. She
died in 1966 in South Australia. She married (1) FREDERICK NEIGHBOUR SIMPSON on
09 Apr 1910 in Brougham Place Church, North Adelaide. He was born in 1877 in
Kent Town, South Australia. He died in 1954 in South Australia.

vi. KENNETH SHEPHARD WILCOX was born on 15 Jan 1889 in Gawler, South Australia.
He died on 08 Apr 1953 in South Australia. He married MAVIS HORN WELLSMAN.
She was born on 30 Jun 1900 in Hindmarsh, South Australia, Australia. She died on
09 Jul 1981 in Adelaide.

22. vii. DOROTHY MAUD (DOLL)(MARDI) WILCOX was born on 16 Nov 1890 in North Adelaide,
South Australia. She died on 13 Oct 1968 in Osmond Tce,Norwood, South
Australia. She married (1) FRANCIS CARLISLE STEVENS on 07 Oct 1914 in
Conregational Church North Adelaide, South Australia. He was born on 30 Jun
1884 in Kensington Terrace, Kensington, South Australia. He died on 11 Feb 1957
in South Australia.

23. viii. MARJORIE ELIZA WILCOX was born on 06 Oct 1894 in North Adelaide, South
Australia. She died on 19 Jan 1982 in South Australia. She married (1) ROBERT
SHANNON DAVEY on 19 Jan 1921 in North Adelaide, South Australia. He was born
on 26 Mar 1892 in St Peters, South Australia. He died on 04 Aug 1958 in South
Australia.

8. JOHN3 WILCOX (Joseph Wilcocks2, Thomas1 Wilcocks) was born about 1846 in St Neots,
Huntingdonshire, England. He died in Mar 1928 in Islington, Greater London, England. He married
Mary Anne Readman on 22 Jan 1878 in Marston Moretaine,Bedford,England. She was born about
1850 in Marston, Bedfordshire, England. She died between 1901-Apr 1911 in Islington, Greater
London, England.
John Wilcox and Mary Anne Readman had the following children:

i. GEORGE ALEXANDER4 WILCOX was born in Oct 1885 in St Neots, Huntingdonshire,
England.

ii. FRANCIS JOHN WILCOX was born in Jan 1882 in St Neots, Huntingdonshire, England.
iii. REGINALD READMAN WILCOX was born in Jan 1880 in St Neots, Huntingdon,

England. He died on 04 Sep 1966 in Exeter. He married Sylvia Mary Wilcox on 21
Apr 1917 in Holy Trinity, Marylebone Road, England. She was born about 1894.

iv. WILCOX.

9. HENRY3 WILCOX (Joseph Wilcocks2, Thomas1 Wilcocks) was born about 1852 in St Neots,
Huntingdonshire, England. He died on 07 Oct 1923 in Devon, England (Died at The Manor,



Generation 3 (con't)Huntingdonshire, England. England (Died
Southmilton near Kingsbridge. Previously of East Portlemouth, Salcombe). He married Edith M
Crowley in 1882. She was born about 1857 in Holloway, London, England.
Henry Wilcox and Edith M Crowley had the following children:

i. SYLVIA MARY4 WILCOX was born in Jul 1893 in Hartley Wintney, Hampshire, United
Kingdom.

ii. STANLEY MURRAY WILCOX was born in Jan 1889 in Woolwich, London, United
Kingdom. He died in Jun 1977 in Bristol, Avon, England.

iii. PHYLLIS EDITH WILCOX was born in Jan 1898 in Hartley Wintney, Hampshire, United
Kingdom.

10. FANNY3 WILCOX (Joseph Wilcocks2, Thomas1 Wilcocks) was born in Apr 1853 in St Neots,
Huntingdonshire, England. She died in Jun 1935 in Bedford, Bedfordshire, England. She married
(1) SAMUEL GIBSON SHILSON on 01 Sep 1888 in St. Neots, Huntingdonshire, England. He was born
in 1861 in Banbury, Oxfordshire, England. He died on 07 May 1934 in Oxfordshire, England (Age:
72).
Samuel Gibson Shilson and Fanny Wilcox had the following children:
24. i. MARGARET MARY4 SHILSON was born about 1894 in Chipping Norton, Oxfordshire,

England. She died after 1970. She married JULIUS DE GORREQUER DELMAGE. He
was born on 18 Nov 1884 in Portsea Island, Hampshire. He died on 17 Nov 1948 in
Mombasa, Kenya.

ii. JOSEPH WILLIAM SHILSON was born on 18 May 1889 in Chipping Norton,
Oxfordshire, United Kingdom. He died on 05 Jan 1970 in Chipping Norton,
Oxfordshire, England (Age: 81). He married JOYCE MARGARET HAINES. She was
born on 21 Mar 1897. She died on 04 Oct 1984 in Pershore, Worcestershire,
England. He married (2) ELIZABETH MAUD MARY BUBB on 09 Oct 1915 in Coln St
Dennis, Gloucestershire. She was born in 1896 in Ledbury, Glos, England. She
died on 17 Apr 1954 in Oxfordshire, England.

iii. DONALD SHILSON was born in 1892 in Chipping Norton, Oxfordshire, England. He
died in 1914 in Chipping Norton, Oxfordshire, England.

iv. PHILLIP SHILSON was born in 1890 in Chipping Norton, Oxfordshire, England. He
died in 1950 in Middlesex South, England.

11. ERNEST3 WILCOX (Joseph Wilcocks2, Thomas1 Wilcocks) was born in Apr 1857 in St Neots,
Huntingdonshire, England. He died on 14 Aug 1922 in Bristol, Gloucestershire, England (Age at
Death: 65). He married Elizabeth Mary Annie (Minnie) Hustler on 08 Dec 1885 in St Michael's
Square, Pembroke. She was born about 1859 in Norton, Bury St. Edmunds, Suffolk, England. She
died on 19 Mar 1929 in Bournemouth, Dorset, England (Age: 70).
Ernest Wilcox and Elizabeth Mary Annie (Minnie) Hustler had the following children:

i. ENID DOROTHY4 WILCOX was born about 1887 in Charlbury, Oxfordshire, England.
ii. ERNEST A WILCOX was born about 1888 in Charlbury, Oxfordshire, England.
iii. NANCYE D. WILCOX was born on 19 Apr 1890 in Pembrokeshire, Wales. She married

(1) PATRICK FRANCIS SHAW STEWART on 19 Apr 1928 in Croydon, St John, Surrey,
England. He was born on 13 Feb 1872 in Inverkip,Renfrew,Scotland. He died on 15
Jun 1952 in Devonshire, England. She married an unknown spouse in Dec 1919 in
St George Hanover Square, London.



Generation 3 (con't)
iv. NANCY PRIMROSE WILCOX was born about 1891 in Pembroke, South Wales.
v. MARCUS AUBREY WILCOX was born about 1899 in Ashburton, Devon, England.

12. JOHN LOUGH3 BUSHELL (Mary2 Wilcocks, Thomas1 Wilcocks) was born on 1841 or 1846 in Leighton
Buzzd, Bedfordshire, England. He died on 18 May 1911 in Heath and Reach, Bedfordshire,
England (Age: 65). He married Harriette Claridge Eden on 26 Sep 1877 in St John's Wood St
Mark, England. She was born in Oct 1850 in Great Missenden, Buckinghamshire, England. She
died on 15 Aug 1921 in Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire, England (Age: 71).
John Lough Bushell and Harriette Claridge Eden had the following child:
25. i. JOHN ERIC EADEN4 BUSHELL was born in Apr 1888 in Leighton Buzzard,

Bedfordshire. He died in Sep 1963 in Hailsham, Sussex, England. He married Joan
Lucetta Bottomley in 1909. She was born in Jul 1883 in West Ham, Essex. She died
on 23 Nov 1958 in St Charles Hospital, Kensington, London, England.

Generation 4
13. EDGAR HAYDEN4 WILCOX (Thomas3, Joseph Wilcocks2, Thomas1 Wilcocks) was born on 04 Jun

1859 in Gawler, Adelaide, South Australia. He died on 01 Nov 1931 in East Coolgardie, Western
Australia, Australia (died unmarried ?).
Edgar Hayden Wilcox had the following child:

i. E F5 WILCOX was born in 1906 in Victoria, Australia. He died in Western Australia,
Australia.

14. ANNA ROSINA4 WILCOX (Thomas3, Joseph Wilcocks2, Thomas1 Wilcocks) was born in 1864 in
Barossa, South Australia, Australia. She died in 1949 in Adelaide, South Australia. She married
GEORGE ARTHUR BRINSLEY. He died in 1937 in Adelaide, South Australia.
George Arthur Brinsley and Anna Rosina Wilcox had the following children:

i. GEORGE HUTTON5 BRINSLEY was born on 19 Sep 1894 in Brooklyn Park, South
Australia. He died on 26 Jul 1951 in South Australia. He married EILEEN FRANCIS
MACROW. She was born in 1900 in Malvern, Victoria. She died in 1985 in
Shoreham, Victoria.

ii. ELSIE MAUD BRINSLEY was born on 05 Mar 1887 in Brooklyn Park, South Australia.
She died in 1968 in Norwood, South Australia, Australia. She married (1) ARTHUR
NORRIS BAILEY in 1911 in Adelaide, South Australia. He died on 23 Apr 1969 in
Norwood, South Australia, Australia.

iii. DORIS ANNE HAYDEN BRINSLEY was born on 18 Sep 1892 in Brooklyn Park, South
Australia. She died on 17 Jun 1968 in South Australia.

iv. KATHLEEN CONSTANCE ROSE BRINSLEY was born on 21 Sep 1896 in Brooklyn Park,
South Australia. She married GEORGE RUPERT PROSSER.

v. HAROLD WILCOX BRINSLEY was born on 22 Aug 1902 in Brooklyn Park, South
Australia. He died on 06 Sep 1902 in Brooklyn Park, South Australia.

15. BERTHA FLORENCE4 WILCOX (Thomas3, Joseph Wilcocks2, Thomas1 Wilcocks) was born on 27 Jun
1865 in Bertha Cottage, near Barossa, South Australia, Australia. She died on 28 Oct 1928 in
Victoria, Australia. She married David Sloane Martin on 30 Mar 1892 in Prahran, Victoria, Australia
(Malvern Road Congregational Church). He was born about 1859. He died on 24 Jul 1902 in
Heidelberg, Victoria, Australia.
David Sloane Martin and Bertha Florence Wilcox had the following children:



Generation 4 (con't)
i. DOREEN HAYDEN5 WILLBY was born in 1896 in Ballieston, Victoria. She died in 1978

in Cambrian Hill, Victoria.
ii. HARRY SLOANE MARTIN was born in 1892 in Hobart, Tasmania. He married Violet

Bessie Anderson on 24 Nov 1923 in Canterbury, Victoria.. She was born in 1894 in
Ascot Vale, Victoria, Australia. She died in 1960 in Mount Albert, Victoria, Australia.

16. GEORGE SEABORN4 WILCOX (George3, Joseph Wilcocks2, Thomas1 Wilcocks) was born on 28 Jan
1873 in Aboard City of Adelaide, South Australia. He died on 15 Jul 1915 in Woollahra, New South
Wales. He married Constance Navena Welman on 22 Aug 1899 in Woollahra, New South Wales.
She was born on 20 Oct 1878 in Wagga Wagga NSW. She died on 19 Jul 1932 in Croydon,
Surrey, England.
George Seaborn Wilcox and Constance Navena Welman had the following children:

i. ALAN GEORGE5 WILCOX was born on 14 Aug 1903 in Sydney NSW. He died on 17
Apr 1985 in Killara, NSW, Australia. He married Doreen Alice (Molly) Hartland on 19
Nov 1929 in Sydney NSW. She was born in 1907 in Mosman, New South Wales,
Australia. She died on 18 Dec 1983 in Killara, NSW, Australia.

ii. JACK SEABORN WILCOX was born on 15 May 1911 in Sydney, New South Wales,
Australia. He died on 10 Aug 1966 in Sydney, New South Wales, Australia. He
married Edith Elizabeth Lomas Norton on 06 Mar 1932. She was born on 25 Aug
1910 in Quirindi NSW. She died on __.____ in VIC, Australia.

iii. JEAN MARTHA WILCOX was born on 15 Jun 1909 in New South Wales. She died on
__.____ in Bury St edmunds, Suffolk, England. She married Rodney Thornton
Gardner on 11 Oct 1930 in All Saints, Warlingham, Surrey, England. He was born
on 29 Aug 1907 in Barnet, Middlesex, England. He died in Dec 1980 in Newmarket,
Cambridgeshire, England.

iv. RITA I WILCOX was born on 15 Aug 1900 in Darling Point, New South Wales,
Australia. She died on 28 Jun 1992 in Wentworth Falls, New South Wales,
Australia. She married Hilton Lewis Howarth in 1928 in Carcoar, , New South
Wales, Australia. He was born in 1900 in Carcoar, , New South Wales, Australia.
He died in 1973 in Katoomba, , New South Wales, Australia.

v. VERA ELSIE WILCOX was born on 02 Jun 1905 in Sydney NSW. She died on 07 Mar
1984 in Sydney, New South Wales, Australia. She married DUDLEY BEREFORD
LEWINGTON on 10 Mar 1930 in DARLING POINT. He was born on 03 Apr 1900.
He died on 03 Oct 1971.

17. MURRAY4 WILCOX (George3, Joseph Wilcocks2, Thomas1 Wilcocks) was born on 10 Nov 1874 in
Adelaide, South Australia. He died on 29 Aug 1947 in Sydney, New South Wales, Australia. He
married Eva Marie Wilcox, daughter of Joseph Wilcox and Eliza Jane Mayfield in 1899 in
Congregtional Church North Adelaide, South Australia. She was born on 08 Jul 1879 in Church
Hill, Gawler, South Australia. She died in 1960 in Adelaide.
Murray Wilcox and Eva Marie Wilcox had the following children:

i. JESSIE ANNIE (KITTY)5 WILCOX was born in 1904. She married EDGAR BOOTH.
ii. ROBERT MURRAY WILCOX was born in 1901 in Woollahara Sydney NSW Australia.

He died on 09 Apr 1964 in Molong NSW Australia. He married (1) MARION EICH
FRANCOTTE on 19th July 1933. She was born on 21 Jun 1909 in Prahan Melbourne
Victoria Australia. She died on 15 Jul 1993 in Barham NSW Australia. He married
ELIZABETH MAY WRIGHT.



Generation 4 (con't)
18. EDITH4 WILCOX (George3, Joseph Wilcocks2, Thomas1 Wilcocks) was born on 12 May 1865 in

Gawler, South Australia. She died on 05 Oct 1933 in South Australia, Australia. She married Henry
Edward McRostie on 19 Feb 1890 in Res of Rev. W. Julius Kuhn, Maitland, South Australia,
Australia. He was born on 23 Jun 1862 in Adelaide, South Australia, Australia. He died on 17 Jul
1940 in Mitcham, South Australia, Australia.
Henry Edward McRostie and Edith Wilcox had the following children:

i. HILDA WILCOX5 MCROSTIE was born on 17 Dec 1890 in Malvern, South Australia.
She died on 04 Jul 1967 in Unley Park, South Australia, Australia. She married
Havelock Malcolm CHARLICK on 15 Dec 1915 in Glencoe East, South Australia,
Australia. He was born on 05 Jun 1891 in Malvern, South Australia, Australia. He
died in Jun 1976 in Unley Park, South Australia, Australia.

ii. STANLEY WILCOX MCROSTIE was born on 11 Nov 1892 in Malvern, South Australia.
He died on 09 Jun 1964 in Mount Gambier, South Australia, Australia. He married
Clare Abbott Holloway on 10 Jun 1919 in Res of Thomas Holloway,'Fern Hill',South
Australia,Australia. She was born on 19 Feb 1894 in Mt Gambier,South
Australia,Australia. She died in 1964 in South Australia.

iii. BRUCE WILCOX MCROSTIE was born about 1895. He died in 1995 in Adelaide, South
Australia.

19. EMILY SUSANNAH FAIREY4 WILCOX (Emery3 Wilcocks, Joseph Wilcocks2, Thomas1 Wilcocks) was
born on 22 Jun 1864 in Barossa, South Australia, Australia. She died on 19 Aug 1926 in Australia.
She married (1) ADAM FORSYTH in 1884 in Victoria Australia. He was born in Jan 1858 in Glencoe,
South Australia, Australia. He died on 19 Aug 1926 in Moree, New South Wales, Australia.
Adam Forsyth and Emily Susannah Fairey Wilcox had the following children:

i. ?5 FORSYTH was born in 1896 in Cooma, New South Wales, Australia.
ii. KEITH HAMILTON FORSYTH was born on 11 Oct 1891 in Cooma, New South Wales,

Australia. He died on 24 Jun 1964 in Newcastle, New South Wales, Australia. He
married Enid Gladys Smith in 1919. She was born on 30 Oct 1890 in Windsor, New
South Wales, Australia. She died on 27 Apr 1978 in Mansfield.

iii. ADAM KELVIN FORSYTH was born in 1899 in Goulburn, New South Wales, Australia.
He married Florence Alice Maud Gibbins in 1925 in Sydney, New South Wales,
Australia. She was born in 1900 in Waverley, New South Wales, Australia. She died
in 1978.

iv. WILLIAM STANLEY FORSYTH was born on 05 Jul 1888 in Cooma, New South Wales,
Australia. He died on 20 Aug 1966 in Armidale, New South Wales. He married Edna
Alice Lark about 1914 in Sydney, NSW. She was born on 17 May 1893 in Sydney,
NSW. She died on 16 Jan 1965 in Armidale, New South Wales.

v. NIGEL ROY FORSYTH was born on 08 Sep 1893 in Cooma, New South Wales,
Australia. He died in 1939 in Randwick, New South Wales. He married MARJORIE
CROZIER. She was born on 27 Sep 1893.

vi. CAROLINE ELIZABETH FAIREY FORSYTH was born on 27 Nov 1885 in Bomballa Street,
Cooma, NSW. She died on 24 Mar 1886.

20. EVA MARIE4 WILCOX (Joseph3, Joseph Wilcocks2, Thomas1 Wilcocks) was born on 08 Jul 1879 in
Church Hill, Gawler, South Australia. She died in 1960 in Adelaide. She married (1) MURRAY
WILCOX, son of George Wilcox and Annie Fuller Caldecot in 1899 in Congregtional Church North
Adelaide, South Australia. He was born on 10 Nov 1874 in Adelaide, South Australia. He died on
29 Aug 1947 in Sydney, New South Wales, Australia.



Generation 4 (con't)
Murray Wilcox and Eva Marie Wilcox had the following children:

i. JESSIE ANNIE (KITTY)5 WILCOX was born in 1904. She married EDGAR BOOTH.
ii. ROBERT MURRAY WILCOX was born in 1901 in Woollahara Sydney NSW Australia.

He died on 09 Apr 1964 in Molong NSW Australia. He married (1) MARION EICH
FRANCOTTE on 19th July 1933. She was born on 21 Jun 1909 in Prahan Melbourne
Victoria Australia. She died on 15 Jul 1993 in Barham NSW Australia. He married
ELIZABETH MAY WRIGHT.

21. EDWIN ARTHUR4 WILCOX (Joseph3, Joseph Wilcocks2, Thomas1 Wilcocks) was born on 22 Feb
1881 in Gawler, South Australia. He died on 25 Dec 1964 in South Australia. He married JESSIE
FULLER. She died in 1978.
Edwin Arthur Wilcox and Jessie Fuller had the following children:

i. DAVID JOSPEH5 WILCOX was born in 1928 in Adelaide, South Australia, Australia. He
died in 1998 in Adelaide, South Australia.

ii. NATALIE MARY WILCOX was born in 1924 in Norwood, South Australia, Australia.
She married Bob Yeoward on 27 Apr 1949 in Adelaide, South Australia.

22. DOROTHY MAUD (DOLL)(MARDI)4 WILCOX (Joseph3, Joseph Wilcocks2, Thomas1 Wilcocks) was born
on 16 Nov 1890 in North Adelaide, South Australia. She died on 13 Oct 1968 in Osmond
Tce,Norwood, South Australia. She married (1) FRANCIS CARLISLE STEVENS on 07 Oct 1914 in
Conregational Church North Adelaide, South Australia. He was born on 30 Jun 1884 in Kensington
Terrace, Kensington, South Australia. He died on 11 Feb 1957 in South Australia.
Francis Carlisle Stevens and Dorothy Maud (Doll)(Mardi) Wilcox had the following children:

i. MARJORIE CARLISLE5 STEVENS was born on 28 Jul 1917 in Adelaide. She died on 28
Apr 2009 in Adelaide. She married ELLIS HOWARD (DICK) BURGESS. He was born in
1916 in Adelaide, South Australia, Australia. He died on 03 Aug 1989 in Adelaide,
South Australia, Australia.

ii. MARY CARLISLE STEVENS was born on 27 Nov 1923 in Adelaide, South Australia,
Australia. She died on 04 Oct 2014 in Adelaide, South Australia, Australia. She
married William Tom Bathurst Wildash on 19 Jul 1947 in Clayton Congregational
Church, Norwood, Adelaide, South Australia. He was born on 30 Mar 1921 in
Adelaide. He died on 05 Sep 1977 in Adelaide, South Australia.

iii. (JOE) JOSEPH WILCOX CARLISLE STEVENS was born in Feb 1920 in Adelaide. He
married PATRICIA LYNCH. She was born in 1915.

iv. WILLIAM CARLISLE STEVENS was born on 27 Jul 1916 in Adelaide. He died on 03 Apr
2008 in Adelaide, South Australia. He married Joan Kay on 26 Oct 1940 in St
Peters College Chapel, Adelaide (Wedding group at SL Peter's College chapeL. L.
to B.-Sergt. Ellis Howard Burgess (groomsman). Miss Mary Stevens (bridesmaid).
Sergt. William Carlisle Stevens and Mrs. W. C. Stevens (formerly Miss Joan Kay).
Miss Marjorie Stevens (brides maid). Lieut). She was born on ????1916. She died
on 17 Apr 1998 in ADELAIDE SOUTH AUSTRALIA AUSTRALIA.

23. MARJORIE ELIZA4 WILCOX (Joseph3, Joseph Wilcocks2, Thomas1 Wilcocks) was born on 06 Oct
1894 in North Adelaide, South Australia. She died on 19 Jan 1982 in South Australia. She married
(1) ROBERT SHANNON DAVEY on 19 Jan 1921 in North Adelaide, South Australia. He was born on
26 Mar 1892 in St Peters, South Australia. He died on 04 Aug 1958 in South Australia.
Robert Shannon Davey and Marjorie Eliza Wilcox had the following children:

i. TONY5 DAVEY.



Generation 4 (con't)
ii. SUZANNE (SUE) DAVEY was born in 1921 in Adelaide, South Australia.

24. MARGARET MARY4 SHILSON (Fanny3 Wilcox, Joseph Wilcocks2 Wilcox, Thomas1 Wilcocks) was
born about 1894 in Chipping Norton, Oxfordshire, England. She died after 1970. She married
JULIUS DE GORREQUER DELMAGE. He was born on 18 Nov 1884 in Portsea Island, Hampshire. He
died on 17 Nov 1948 in Mombasa, Kenya.
Julius de Gorrequer Delmage and Margaret Mary SHILSON had the following child:

i. JOHN JULIUS DE GORREQUER5 DELMAGE MA was born on 05 May 1920.

25. JOHN ERIC EADEN4 BUSHELL (John Lough3, Mary2 Wilcocks, Thomas1 Wilcocks) was born in Apr
1888 in Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire. He died in Sep 1963 in Hailsham, Sussex, England. He
married Joan Lucetta Bottomley in 1909. She was born in Jul 1883 in West Ham, Essex. She died
on 23 Nov 1958 in St Charles Hospital, Kensington, London, England.
John Eric Eaden Bushell and Joan Lucetta Bottomley had the following child:

i. JOHN ALFRED EDEN5 BUSHELL was born about 1910 in 17 Lynmouth Rd, E Finchley,
Middlesex, England. He died in Sep 1924 in Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire,
England.


